Error! Unknown document property name.
Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date

6.30 pm on Wednesday, 19 February 2020

Location

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact

Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item

Pages

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019.

4.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY
AND CONDITIONS
The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager

5.

3-4

5 - 62

LICENSING UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager

Circulation:
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman)
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor E G C Allman
Councillor D Everitt
Councillor T Eynon
Councillor M French
Councillor D Harrison
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton
Councillor M D Hay
Councillor G Hoult
Councillor J Hoult
Councillor K Merrie MBE

63 - 70

Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor S Sheahan
Councillor M B Wyatt

Agenda Item 3.
3
MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019
Present: Councillor J Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, D Everitt, T Eynon, B Harrison-Rushton, M D Hay, G Hoult,
J Hoult, K Merrie MBE, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, M B Wyatt and R Boam (Substitute
for Councillor D Harrison)
Officers: Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Mrs M Long and Mr L Sebastian

5.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M French and D Harrison.
The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor D J Stevenson was very ill and had
been admitted to LOROS Hospice. Members agreed that a letter of support be sent on
behalf of the Committee.

6.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

7.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019.
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

8.

REVIEW OF POLICY AND LICENCE CONDITIONS RELATING TO PRIVATE HIRE
OPERATORS
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members setting out
the proposed changes to the policy and licensing conditions to private hire operators
following the review.
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, it was recognised that five from 33
private hire operators was a small sample size; however, it did suggest that the lack of
response demonstrated that there was no objection. Councillor D Everitt urged caution in
the assumption as he had experienced the opposite during a past consultation in relation
to a housing matter. Councillor S Sheahan felt he would have more confidence if the
sample size had been larger.
Following a further question from Councillor S Sheahan with regard to nuisance parking
and how this would be identified and enforced, it was noted that any allegations of
nuisance parking would be investigated over a period of time in order that an assessment
be made. Any resultant actions taken would be proportionate to the offence. Councillor M
B Wyatt welcomed the inclusion of this in the policy as he had witnessed such offences on
a daily basis and it often caused congestion and potential hazards.
Councillor T Eynon asked for details of the source and costs of the proposed training on
child exploitation and was reassured to learn that the training would be provided in house
with the support of an external trainer and the cost to each trainee was just £18 per
session.
3

Chairman’s initials

4
Councillor M D Hay sought clarification on the vetting procedures for staff and was
reassured that the policy would ensure that proper procedures were in place for dealing
with any complaints brought to the attention of operators.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and
RESOLVED THAT:
1)

The Draft Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions as set out in appendix 1 be
approved.

2)

The Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fit and Proper Policy be
approved.

3)

Authority to make amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy and Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions to reflect changes in legislation
and central government policy and guidance, be delegated to the Environmental
Health Team Manager.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm

4

Chairman’s signature

Agenda Item 4.
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY
2020

Title of Report

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE
VEHICLE POLICY AND CONDITIONS

Presented by
Lee Mansfield Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
Background Papers

Financial Implications

Legal Implications

Public Report: Yes
NWLDC Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Driver Fit &
Proper
Person Policy Issue 16
Department for Transport
Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Licensing
Best Practice Guide
Department for Transport
Statutory Guidance for
Key Decision: Yes
Licensing
Authorities; Taxi and Private
Hire Vehicle Licensing:
Protecting
Users
NWLDC Hackney Carriage
Conditions – Issue 8
NWLDC Private Hire Vehicle
Conditions – Issue 7
All staffing costs associated with the preparation, consultation,
adoption and enforcement of the Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions can be met by the existing
budget
Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes
Detailed at paragraph 1.1 of report
Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes

Staffing and Corporate
Implications

All staffing costs associated with the preparation, consultation,
adoption and enforcement of the Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions can be met by the existing level
of staff
Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes

Purpose of Report

To present a draft hackney carriage and private hire vehicle
policy and conditions, for approval

Recommendations

1. THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND
APPROVES THE DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE
VEHICLE POLICY AND CONDITIONS (APPENDIX 1)
2. THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND
APPROVES THE DRAFT PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE
POLICY AND CONDITIONS (APPENDIX 2)
5
3. THAT AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND

CONDITIONS TO REFLECT CHANGES IN
LEGISLATION AND CENTRAL GOVERNMENT POLICY
IS DELEGATED TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
TEAM MANAGER FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH
THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER
1.0

Background

1.1

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (LG (MP) A) gives the local
authority the following discretionary powers in relation to hackney carriage licences:


Section 47(1) states, a district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a
hackney carriage under the Act of 1847 (Town Police Clauses Act 1847) such
conditions as the district council may consider reasonably necessary.



Section 47(2) states, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing
subsection, a district council may require any hackney carriage licensed by them
under the Act of 1847 to be of such design or appearance or bear such
distinguishing marks as shall clearly identify it as a hackney carriage.



Section 47(3) Any person aggrieved by any conditions attached to such a licence
may appeal to a magistrates’ court.



Under Section 48(2) of LG (MP)A 1976 a district council may attach to the grant of
a licence under this section such conditions as they may consider reasonably
necessary including, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provisions
of this subsection, conditions requiring or prohibiting
[...]
ting to motor insurance cover
Supportive
Not supportive

15
3

Response / Revised proposal
No amendments have been made to the proposed changes.
3.10

Tinted windows (private hire condition 14, hackney carriage condition 13)
Proposed Changes
More detail added to licence conditions relating to minimum light transmission
Supportive
Not supportive

12
6

Response
No amendments have been made to the proposed changes.
3.11

Safety equipment (private hire condition 6, hackney carriage condition 5)
Proposed Changes
Minor changes made to the requirement to have a fire extinguisher
Supportive
Not supportive

13
5

Response
No amendments have been made to the proposed changes.
3.12

Absence of vehicle proprietor (private hire condition 7, hackney carriage condition 6)
Proposed Changes
New condition requiring the appointment of a responsible person where the vehicle
proprietor is not available
Supportive
Not supportive

16
2

Response
No amendments have been made to the proposed changes.
4.0

Future Amendments to Vehicle Policy and Conditions

4.1

This and future issues of the policy and conditions will require further amendment from
time to time to reflect changes to legislation and central government policy and practice.
10

In order to ensure that any such changes in legislation and central government policy are
effectively reflected in the policy without unnecessary reference to Licensing Committee it
is proposed that such amendments are delegated to the Environmental Health Team
Manager.
5.0

Next Steps
All licence holders will be notified of the revised vehicles policy and conditions.
The new policy and conditions will commence on 1 March 2020.

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate
Council Priorities:
Our communities are safe, healthy and connected
Policy Considerations:

See background papers

Safeguarding:
Equalities/Diversity:

Positive impact on safeguarding through regulated incar CCTV
No implications

Customer Impact:

Positive impact on public safety

Economic and Social Impact:

Positive impact on public safety

Environment and Climate Change:

A reduction in vehicle emissions from licensed
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles
See body of report

Consultation/Community Engagement:
Risks:

Officer Contact

No significant risks identified. The Department for
Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
Best Practice Guidance has been fully considered in
drafting the proposed licence conditions.
All proposed conditions relate to the promotion of
public, driver or passenger safety.
Lee Mansfield
Environmental Health Team Manager
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
Andy Cooper
Licensing Team Leader
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

11

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licence Policy
Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Conditions of Licence

Issue 9 DRAFT

13

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE
LICENSING POLICY
1.0

INTRODUCTION
North West Leicestershire District Council is committed to achieving the highest
standards with regards to the vehicles it licenses as hackney carriages. The District’s
travelling public should be confident that licensed vehicles are safe and comfortable
and will not breakdown. The Council expects licence holders to regularly check and
maintain their vehicles to the highest standards. It should be presumed that all
vehicles presented to the Council’s depot for inspection will pass first time without the
need for any retests. Any repeated failure by licence holders to maintain their
vehicles to that required standard may result in a vehicle licence being revoked or not
being renewed.

2.0

VEHICLE DESIGN, TYPE AND SEATING
Hackney carriage vehicles shall be of the following type and specification:
The vehicle must be right hand drive.
The vehicle must not be a convertible. The vehicle must have a permanent roof that
is watertight.
The vehicle must have EU Type Approval but if not then a Department for Transport
Certificate of Single Vehicle Approva
[...]
engine or older will not be licensed at
the time of renewal.



From 1 January 2022025,6 all hackney carriage vehicles must be fitted with at least a
Euro 6 compliant engine or equivalent using retrofit technology (registered since
September 2014). Euro 5 compliant engines or older will not be permitted. Any
vehicle with a Euro 5 compliant engine or older will not be licensed at the time of
renewal.
Applicants will be required to prove that the engine is suitable. Any vehicle with an
engine older than the required euro emissions standard will not be licensed at the
time of renewal unless it can be verified that the emissions have been suitably
lowered using approved retrofit technology.
The fee for a licence for an ultra low emission vehicle (both new and renewal
application) is discounted by 15% (compared with a standard vehicle licence (new
application and renewal) Commencement Date: 1 April 2017

4.0

VEHICLE AGE AND CONDITION
A policy relating to vehicle age was introduced with the aim of improving the
condition of licensed vehicles. Since introducing the policy, the percentage of
vehicles passing an inspection at the first attempt has increased.
The age of the vehicle is to be taken from the vehicle registration document. Where
the age of a “Q” registered vehicle is not identifiable, the age will be calculated as 3
years old at the date of “Q” registration in line with the policy of the DVLA and taken
from the registration document.
Definitions:
Vehicle inspection: An inspection of a vehicle carried out by NWLDC appointed
mechanics, relating to: (a) 12 monthly check; (b) 6 monthly check; (c) spot check at
any point during the term of the licence

15

Visual inspection: A visual inspection of a vehicle carried out by NWLDC appointed
officers, relating to: (a) new applications; (b) renewal applications; (c) spot checks at
any point during the term of the licence
Safety critical areas: All areas of a vehicle inspected during a vehicle inspection
except the followi
[...]
16

Where a vehicle fails an inspection a second inspection (retest) will be permitted.
If the vehicle fails its retest on a safety critical ground the vehicle will be deemed to
not be exceptionally well maintained. The licence will be refused / revoked.
If a vehicle fails 3 consecutive mechanical inspections (see definition of mechanical
inspection above) the vehicle will be deemed to not be exceptionally well maintained.
The licence will be refused / revoked.
4.2

Mechanical Inspection (frequency)
Vehicles less than 6 years of age at the time of a first application or, if currently
licensed, at the date of the expiry of their current licence will undergo one depot
inspection per year. Normally this will be just prior to the renewal of the vehicle
licence or if a new application shortly after the submission of the application
documentation.
Vehicles 6 years or older will be required to undergo two depot inspections per year.
Normally this will be just prior to the renewal of the vehicle licence and 6 months after
the renewal or if a new application shortly after the submission of the application
documentation and if the licence is granted 6 months thereafter. Vehicles within this
age group will have to be of exceptionally well-maintained condition defined at 4.1
The licensing authority requires the licence holder to undertake a regular regime of
daily, weekly and monthly checks with an in depth inspection by a trained mechanic
at regular intervals.

4.3

Visual Inspection
All vehicles will undergo a visual inspection at the time of an initial (first) application.
Vehicles 6 years or older will be required to undergo a visual inspection at the time of
the renewal of the licence.
The visual inspection will have one of two outcomes:(i) Pass - the vehicle will be given an appointment for the Council’s depot inspection.
A successful visual examination is no guarantee that the vehicle will be licensed.
(ii) Fail - there will be a requirement to have repairs completed to 
[...]
t a reminder and the necessary forms for renewal in
advance of the expiry of the licence. Please note, however, that the

26

responsibility for renewal rests with the licence holder.
letters are sent purely as a courtesy.

27

Reminder

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE – CONDITIONS OF LICENCE
Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, (LGMPA
1976)states that “A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage
under the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably
necessary”.
1.

MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLE
The hackney carriage vehicle and all its fittings and equipment shall at all times
when the vehicle is in use or available for hire be kept in an efficient, safe, tidy and
clean condition and all relevant statutory requirements shall be fully complied with.
If vehicles are not kept in a sound condition internally as well as externally, the
vehicle proprietor may be issued with a warning.

2.

ALTERATION OF VEHICLES
(a) No material alteration or change in the specification, design, condition or
appearance of the hackney carriage vehicle shall be made without the
approval of the Council at any time while the licence is in force.
(b) Any liquid petroleum gas (LPG) vehicle conversion must be carried out by an
approved LPG installer. An LPG conversion certificate shall be supplied to the
council. Details of approved UK vehicle conversion companies can be
obtained from the LP Gas Association.

3.

IDENTIFICATION PLATES
A vehicle is issued with two identification plates, 1 external and 1 internal.
BothThe identification plates showing the number of the licence and the number of
passengers for which the vehicle is licensed arend required to be exhibited under
Section 52 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (TPCA 1847).
The external identification plate shall be securely fixed to the rear of the vehicle in
a conspicuous position and in such a manner as to be easily removable by an
authorised offic
[...]
ll private hire vehicles must be fitted with at least
a Euro 5 compliant engine or equivalent using retrofit technology (registered since
September 2009). Euro 4 compliant engines or older will not be permitted. Any
vehicle with a Euro 4 compliant engine or older will not be licensed at the time of
renewal.



From 1 January 2022025,6 all private hire vehicles must be fitted with at least a Euro
6 compliant engine or equivalent using retrofit technology (registered since
September 2014). Euro 5 compliant engines or older will not be permitted. Any
vehicle with a Euro 5 compliant engine or older will not be licensed at the time of
renewal.
Applicants will be required to prove that the engine is suitable. Any vehicle with an
engine older than the required euro emissions standard will not be licensed at the
time of renewal unless it can be verified that the emissions have been suitably
lowered using approved retrofit technology
The fee for a licence for an ultra low emission vehicle (both new and renewal
application) is discounted by 15% (compared with a standard vehicle licence (new
application and renewal) Commencement Date: 1 April 2017

4.0

VEHICLE AGE AND CONDITION
A policy relating to vehicle age was introduced with the aim of improving the
condition of licensed vehicles. Since introducing the policy, the percentage of
vehicles passing an inspection at the first attempt has increased.
The age of the vehicle is to be taken from the vehicle registration document. Where
the age of a “Q” registered vehicle is not identifiable, the age will be calculated as 3
years old at the date of “Q” registration in line with the policy of the DVLA and taken
from the registration document.
Definitions:
Vehicle inspection: An inspection of a vehicle carried out by NWLDC appointed
mechanics, relating to: (a) 12 monthly check; (b) 6 monthly check; (c) spot check at
any point during the term of the licence
Visual inspection: A visual inspection of a vehicle carried out by NWLDC appoi
[...]
 out at any other point during the term of the licence, the licence
will be revoked.
Mechanical inspections are defined asinclude annual, 6 monthly and spot checks.
Where a vehicle fails an inspection a second inspection (retest) will be permitted.
If the vehicle fails its retest on a safety critical ground the vehicle will be deemed to
not be exceptionally well maintained. The licence will be refused / revoked.

42

If a vehicle fails 3 consecutive mechanical inspections (see definition of mechanical
inspection above) the vehicle will be deemed to not be exceptionally well maintained.
The licence will be refused / revoked.
4.2

Mechanical Inspection (frequency)
Vehicles less than 6 years of age at the time of a first application or, if currently
licensed, at the date of the expiry of their current licence will undergo one depot
inspection per year. Normally this will be just prior to the renewal of the vehicle
licence or if a new application shortly after the submission of the application
documentation.
Vehicles 6 years or older will be required to undergo two depot inspections per year.
Normally this will be just prior to the renewal of the vehicle licence and 6 months after
the renewal or if a new application shortly after the submission of the application
documentation and if the licence is granted 6 months thereafter. Vehicles within this
age group will have to be of exceptionally well-maintained condition defined at 4.1
The licensing authority requires the licence holder to undertake a regular regime of
daily, weekly and monthly checks with an in depth inspection by a trained mechanic
at regular intervals.

4.3

Visual Inspection
All vehicles will undergo a visual inspection at the time of an initial (first) application.
Vehicles 6 years or older will be required to undergo a visual inspection at the time of
the renewal of the licence.
The visual inspection will have one of two outcomes:(i) Pass - the vehicle will be given an appointment for the Council’s depo
[...]
blic
house or club. Crime reports relating to licensed premises are recorded by Leicestershire
Police and referred to the Police Licensing Sergeant.

5.2

On a weekly basis, the Police Licensing Sergeant shares data relating to incidents with the
council’s licensing team. Any concerns relating to licensed premises are discussed at a
fortnightly meeting with the police. Both agencies will agree an approach to address any
concerns and secure compliance with licence conditions.

5.3

Over the Christmas period the police responded to three linked incidents at an Ashby
nightclub, and an incident at a public house in Coalville. Leicestershire Police are
investigating the incidents and liaising with the council’s licensing team.

6.

LICENSING AUDIT

6.1

An internal audit review of the licensing system has been completed in accordance with the
agreed 2019/20 audit plan during the period 8 July 2019 to 19 August 2019. The scope of
the audit was to evaluate the adequacy of the licensing system and the extent to which
controls have been applied.

6.2

The audit team’s findings concluded that internal controls are adequate in all important
aspects and accordingly achieved a grade 1 result that internal controls are adequate in all
important aspects. Any recommendations made by the audit have also been carried out.

7.

ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH AND COALVILLE PUBWATCH

7.1

Both Ashby De La Zouch and Coalville towns are members of the national pubwatch
scheme. Both pubwatch groups have been in operation for some time and operate
consistently with local premises to help encourage an enjoyable, safe drinking environment
for visitors and locals.

7.2

Over recent years, member numbers did drop at both groups to the point where the schemes
were under threat, however, after a change in leadership and recent revival, the schemes
now thrive. Regular attendees of the monthly Coalville pubwatch include White Horse,
Three Crowns, Kings Arms, Whitwick, The Monkey Walk, Emporium/Bar X, Engineers,
65

Snibston New Inn, Labour Club, West End Club, The Victoria. The monthly or bi-monthly
meeting in Ashby de la Zouch is regularly attended by The Shoulder of Mutton, La Zouch,
The Plough, Bowling Green, Bluebell, White Hart, Bulls Head, Lamb Inn, The Vine,Tap@76,
Ciros/Queens Head and Manhattans. Ashby Town Council and Ashby street pastors also
attend and contribute to the meetings.
7.3

Pubwatch members share information and intelligence, ensuring that any incidents including
violent behaviour, drunk and disorderly behaviour or matters concerning drugs misuse are
discussed and action is taken accordingly. The members have been very proactive recently,
ejecting and banning persons associated to these matters, implementing banning notices for
significant amounts of time from member premises. Members also share good practice
amongst themselves and are supported at meetings by the local police and the council’s
licensing team.

7.4

The council has taken a supportive role to ensure the scheme continues and will often assist
members by writing to other premises encouraging them to join the scheme. Pubwatch
premises were also visited as part of the Celebrate Safely campaign in November 2019.
There were no significant issues identified.

8.

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PHV DRIVER LICENCE
REFUSALS AND REVOCATIONS (NR3)

8.1

In April 2019, the council adopted the national register of taxi and private hire licence
revocations and refusals (NR3).

8.2

The licensing authority provides information to the National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals
and Revocations (NR3), a mechanism for licensing authorities to share details of individuals
who have had a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence revoked, or an application
for one refused. This check is necessary when assessing whether an individual is a fit and
proper person to hold a hackney carriage or private hire licence.

8.3

North West Leicestershire District Council was the first licensing author

Minutes of the meeting

5
MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020
Present: Councillor J Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, D Everitt, T Eynon, M French, M D Hay, K Merrie MBE,
V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and M B Wyatt
Officers: Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, E Tomlinson, Mr T Delaney and Mrs R Wallace

9.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors D Harrison, B Harrison-Rushton, G Hoult and J
Hoult.

10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor M Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Licensing Update Report
as a Premise licence holder.

11.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019.
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor N Smith and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

12.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND
CONDITIONS
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report.
The report outlined the results of a consultation of private hire drivers and changes in
policy to a number of areas including age of vehicles, emission standards, safeguarding,
and in-vehicle equipment. He also confirmed the timings of when proposed changes to
conditions would come into effect as set out on page 11 of the report.
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Environmental Health Team
Manager confirmed that the impact of policy changes on taxis are measured by recording
the percentage that pass a depot inspection at the first attempt. He also informed the
committee that this is currently at 76.9% which was the best it had been since the
Licensing Team started recording this in 2016 and in some months, this had even reached
the mid-eighties.
In response to a series of questions from Councillors M Wyatt, D Everitt and Smith; the
Environmental Health Team Manager and Licensing Team Leader confirmed the stance
of the Licensing Team on tinted windows. As set out on page 32 of the Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence Policy Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions of Licence attached as
Appendix 1 of the Environmental Health Team Manager’s report.
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Licensing Team Leader
confirmed that outside of renewals and regular checks, vehicles were periodically spot
checked but there were limits set in legislation as to how many times this could be carried
Chairman’s initials

6
out in a year. He also stated that his report in item 5 provided several examples of spot
checks over the Christmas period and at hotspots such as airports and festivals.
In response to questions from Councillors S Sheahan and T Eynon, the Licensing Team
Leader confirmed that for vehicles aged under 6 years inspections took place annually
after initial registration, which included a full mechanical and visual inspection, and for
vehicles older than 6 years inspections would be every 6 months after initial registration.
Furthermore, the Environmental Health Team Manager clarified that the required
standards for vehicles undergoing inspection were the same for all vehicles regardless of
age at the point of initial registration.
In response to several questions from Councillor M Hay, the Environmental Health Team
Manager stated that he believed the proposals in the report presented a fair balance
between the need to further improve standards and needs of drivers trying to make a
living. He also observed that the aim of the Licensing Team was not to penalise drivers for
having older vehicles, especially those that could be retrofitted to improve emission
standards. He also identified the move to Euro 5 engines or equivalent engines as an
example of the Licensing Team’s efforts towards improving air quality.
In response to a question Councillor A C Saffell, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed
that taxis received a visual inspection at the Council Offices before going forward to a
depot inspection at both the point of being registered and at renewals. He explained this
was a chance to inspect cleanliness and other non-mechanical issues and second
chances were offered to ensure drivers kept their vehicles to an acceptable standard.
Councillor Richichi then spoke in support of the officer’s proposals and observed that, in
his experience as a mechanic, taxis in the District were of a high standard. He also stated
that if drivers were made to upgrade to newer vehicles this would impact customers in the
form of higher fares to meet additional drivers’ costs.
In response to a question from Councillor Saffell, the Environmental Health Team
Manager confirmed that there was currently a Tesla registered as a taxi and presented
information on the vehicle in question. He also confirmed the Licensing Team were acting
to encourage further use of electric vehicles by offering a 15% reduction in licensing fees,
and also working with Community Focus to explore offering grants to those drivers
wishing to switch to electric or lower emission vehicles.
A discussion then ensued on the need for more charging points in the District and the
ways this could be achieved moving forward.
Councillor Saffell observed that the report was one of best he had read for some time and
commended the officers for their efforts.
It was proposed by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and
RESOLVED THAT:
A) The draft Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy and Conditions be approved
B) The draft Private Hire Vehicle Policy and Conditions be approved
C) Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy and
conditions to reflect changes in legislation and central government policy is
delegated to the Environmental Health Team Manager following consultation with
the Portfolio Holder

Chairman’s initials

7

13.

LICENSING UPDATE REPORT
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report, highlighting work undertaken by the
Licensing team over the last year in a variety of fields.
Councillor J Clarke began by thanking the Licensing Team Leader for the report, he also
encouraged members to look at the Taxi and Private Hire Monthly magazine as members
may find its contents very informative when taking decisions on future committees and
sub-committees.
In response to a question from Councillor M Wyatt, the Licensing Team Leader agreed to
have discussions with the police regarding ways of preventing drink driving and selling of
illegal substances within licensed premises. He noted several staffing changes were
underway within the police but would ensure these issues remained on their agenda.
Councillor T Eynon praised the quality and detail of the report and stated it was important
for Councillors to be informed as to what events and enforcement action was taking place
within the District.
In response to a question from Councillor Eynon, a conversation then ensued relating to
rules and procedures for the Committee. In particular, the rules relating to pecuniary
interests and the involvement of licensed premises owners as Members of the Licensing
Committee.
Councillor Clarke concluded the conversation by assuring Councillor Enyon that the
matter would be investigated further and a response provided to her in due course.
In response to several questions from Councillor N Smith, the Licensing Team Leader
stated that he was involved in pushing for greater cooperation among Leicestershire
Licensing Teams and information was always shared when required. He observed that
membership of the national register of taxi and private hire revocations and refusals (NR3)
was optional, and whilst the Council was a member, it would require legislation change to
force other councils to adopt this and lobbying for this had taken place. It was also stated
that although not in Leicestershire there was a great deal of cooperation with South
Derbyshire District Council on cross-border reinforcement.
In response to several questions from Councillor S Sheahan, the Environmental Health
team Manager and Licensing Team Leader confirmed that two of the incidents detailed on
page 2 of the report were in relation to the same location. It was confirmed that these
incidents were due to a number of factors and monitoring was ongoing after recent
improvements.
Councillor A C Saffell spoke of his experiences with the location in question as a Castle
Donington resident and expressed support for the approach taken by officers.
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.32 pm

Chairman’s initials

